
 Number of 
Households 

 % Households
Pay for W/WW 

 Avg. W/WW
Bill of Paying HHs 

 Avg. W/WW Bill as 
% of Income 

 Avg. W/WW Bill as 
% of MHI 

Alabama 1,684,863          79.96 371 1.64 1.09
Alaska 220,658             42.33 603 1.63 1.17
Arizona 1,865,750          69.66 552 1.65 1.36
Arkansas 1,018,569          77.26 418 1.85 1.30
California 11,285,634        60.56 591 1.52 1.24
Colorado 1,636,462          64.23 465 1.23 0.99
Connecticut 1,281,080          48.50 442 1.10 0.82
Delaware 295,250             58.65 456 1.31 0.96
District of Columbia 238,823             38.46 505 1.49 1.26
Florida 6,202,839          62.25 573 1.91 1.48
Georgia 2,941,022          68.91 426 1.43 1.00
Hawaii 394,954             53.87 721 1.62 1.45
Idaho 462,706             59.07 413 1.54 1.10
Illinois 4,508,577          62.86 426 1.22 0.91
Indiana 2,301,392          61.06 424 1.42 1.02
Iowa 1,135,366          70.17 421 1.37 1.07
Kansas 1,022,384          76.08 419 1.40 1.03
Kentucky 1,552,439          74.51 387 1.56 1.15
Louisiana 1,597,412          75.95 385 1.90 1.18
Maine 513,407             35.57 429 1.40 1.15
Maryland 1,949,916          58.19 432 1.01 0.82
Massachusetts 2,394,256          53.43 519 1.26 1.03
Michigan 3,721,234          55.58 420 1.34 0.94
Minnesota 1,876,421          56.41 390 1.01 0.83
Mississippi 1,010,191          77.55 372 1.89 1.19
Missouri 2,156,308          68.22 390 1.39 1.03
Montana 352,074             49.63 417 1.72 1.26
Nebraska 656,455             63.08 334 1.13 0.85
Nevada 736,094             60.42 472 1.22 1.06
New Hampshire 470,019             35.55 410 1.00 0.83
New Jersey 3,011,314          61.00 559 1.31 1.01
New Mexico 663,373             66.47 470 1.85 1.38
New York 6,869,263          41.60 450 1.25 1.04
North Carolina 3,071,642          57.33 378 1.37 0.96
North Dakota 253,107             60.63 451 1.54 1.30
Ohio 4,372,020          64.40 459 1.47 1.12
Oklahoma 1,312,418          73.56 443 1.87 1.33
Oregon 1,313,819          58.88 489 1.45 1.20
Pennsylvania 4,687,381          63.03 492 1.70 1.23
Rhode Island 400,788             53.11 420 1.29 1.00
South Carolina 1,496,062          65.82 419 1.65 1.13
South Dakota 285,788             67.32 418 1.50 1.18
Tennessee 2,185,992          74.60 380 1.45 1.05
Texas 7,222,150          72.53 555 1.92 1.39
Utah 694,329             72.48 439 1.20 0.96
Vermont 238,251             34.51 357 1.05 0.87
Virginia 2,663,683          58.75 465 1.32 1.00
Washington 2,239,923          60.50 569 1.58 1.24
West Virginia 717,626             70.47 465 2.22 1.57
Wisconsin 2,063,117          54.11 400 1.14 0.91
Wyoming 190,505             61.25 442 1.52 1.17
All U.S. 103,435,106      61.97 476 1.51 1.13

High 11,285,634        79.96 721 2.22 1.57
California Alabama Hawaii West Virginia West Virginia

Low 190,505             34.51 334 1.00 0.82
Wyoming Vermont Nebraska New Hampshire Maryland

Table 8
Summary of State Results for All Households



 All Households that 
Pay Directly for 

W/WW 

 Percent with 
Incomes Less than 
$20,000 Per Year 

 Percent with Incomes 
Greater than $75,000 

Per Year 

 Low Income 
vs.

 High Income 
Alabama 1,347,156                 24.50 17.73 1.4
Alaska 93,408                      8.16 40.94 0.2
Arizona 1,299,592                 13.91 27.07 0.5
Arkansas 786,945                    25.86 14.64 1.8
California 6,834,788                 11.46 38.79 0.3
Colorado 1,051,159                 10.96 33.10 0.3
Connecticut 621,355                    8.97 40.71 0.2
Delaware 173,171                    10.95 33.70 0.3
District of Columbia 91,853                      11.88 44.27 0.3
Florida 3,861,267                 16.78 24.35 0.7
Georgia 2,026,723                 16.07 28.47 0.6
Hawaii 212,754                    9.13 42.85 0.2
Idaho 273,341                    16.39 19.95 0.8
Illinois 2,834,001                 12.98 31.63 0.4
Indiana 1,405,117                 15.79 21.86 0.7
Iowa 796,666                    15.92 18.29 0.9
Kansas 777,787                    16.98 22.47 0.8
Kentucky 1,156,694                 22.94 19.16 1.2
Louisiana 1,213,237                 26.37 18.05 1.5
Maine 182,637                    15.87 22.05 0.7
Maryland 1,134,610                 9.83 40.19 0.2
Massachusetts 1,279,369                 10.00 41.70 0.2
Michigan 2,068,206                 14.42 29.45 0.5
Minnesota 1,058,421                 10.58 32.11 0.3
Mississippi 783,440                    29.32 14.98 2.0
Missouri 1,471,012                 17.90 22.04 0.8
Montana 174,745                    21.46 15.18 1.4
Nebraska 414,087                    15.13 21.44 0.7
Nevada 444,729                    9.89 30.97 0.3
New Hampshire 167,101                    9.49 33.10 0.3
New Jersey 1,836,784                 9.22 44.64 0.2
New Mexico 440,923                    22.36 18.51 1.2
New York 2,857,857                 11.35 38.00 0.3
North Carolina 1,760,982                 18.40 23.26 0.8
North Dakota 153,447                    18.48 18.77 1.0
Ohio 2,815,702                 15.92 24.70 0.6
Oklahoma 965,423                    23.63 16.58 1.4
Oregon 773,564                    12.64 26.12 0.5
Pennsylvania 2,954,611                 17.75 24.44 0.7
Rhode Island 212,859                    12.77 29.85 0.4
South Carolina 984,749                    20.14 20.62 1.0
South Dakota 192,389                    17.34 16.47 1.1
Tennessee 1,630,855                 20.67 19.49 1.1
Texas 5,238,329                 18.01 25.91 0.7
Utah 503,246                    9.91 28.41 0.3
Vermont 82,210                      12.94 23.20 0.6
Virginia 1,564,935                 12.38 35.01 0.4
Washington 1,355,248                 10.92 32.39 0.3
West Virginia 505,717                    27.74 12.44 2.2
Wisconsin 1,116,360                 12.31 25.98 0.5
Wyoming 116,683                    18.64 18.56 1.0
All U.S. 64,098,244               15.59 28.32 0.6

High 6,834,788                 29.32 44.64 2.2
California Mississippi New Jersey West Virginia

Low 82,210                      8.16 12.44 0.2
Vermont Alaska West Virginia Alaska

Table 9
Incomes of Households Paying Directly for W/WW



 Percent of All 
Households Paying 
Directly for W/WW 

 Percent of Mobile 
Homes Paying 

Directly for W/WW 

 Percent of Units in 
Dense Buildings (10 

Units or More) Paying 
Directly for W/WW 

Alabama 79.96 74.22 27.00
Alaska 42.33 27.55 2.89
Arizona 69.66 60.71 11.56
Arkansas 77.26 66.74
California 60.56 9.18
Colorado 64.23 44.39 12.83
Connecticut 48.50 6.33
Delaware 58.65 31.43 5.60
District of Columbia 38.46 1.64
Florida 62.25 40.51 17.74
Georgia 68.91 44.31 32.56
Hawaii 53.87 2.07
Idaho 59.07 33.70
Illinois 62.86 5.53
Indiana 61.06 45.29 7.81
Iowa 70.17 8.12
Kansas 76.08 59.19 11.44
Kentucky 74.51 64.62 10.15
Louisiana 75.95 68.32 9.24
Maine 35.57 13.87
Maryland 58.19 7.00
Massachusetts 53.43 2.59
Michigan 55.58 32.07 3.25
Minnesota 56.41 2.74
Mississippi 77.55 72.18
Missouri 68.22 45.36 7.72
Montana 49.63 33.22 2.23
Nebraska 63.08 4.18
Nevada 60.42 45.10 7.97
New Hampshire 35.55 19.12 3.01
New Jersey 61.00 7.77
New Mexico 66.47 57.64 11.60
New York 41.60 1.29
North Carolina 57.33 35.80 19.79
North Dakota 60.63 39.12 2.05
Ohio 64.40 7.50
Oklahoma 73.56 54.75 13.64
Oregon 58.88 33.36 7.58
Pennsylvania 63.03 5.56
Rhode Island 53.11 1.58
South Carolina 65.82 47.06
South Dakota 67.32 47.43 3.57
Tennessee 74.60 62.51 22.88
Texas 72.53 65.61 20.58
Utah 72.48 12.26
Vermont 34.51 24.35
Virginia 58.75 28.92 10.12
Washington 60.50 36.18 12.09
West Virginia 70.47 56.07
Wisconsin 54.11 5.91
Wyoming 61.25 38.60
All U.S. 61.97 47.38 9.56

High 79.96 74.22 32.56
Alabama Alabama Georgia

Low 34.51 13.87 1.29
Vermont Maine New York

Note: Results limited to states where at least 5% of housing units are of the given type

Table 10
Percentage of Households Paying Directly for W/WW, by Type of Housing


